## LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

ADVANCE PLANNNING
385 North Arrowhead Avenue • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0182
(909) 387-4147 Fax (909) 387-3223
http://www.sbcounty.gov/landuseservices



DENA M. SMITH Director

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

March 23, 2010

To: Responsible and Trustee Agencies Interested Organizations and Individuals

## RE: NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF A DRAFT RE-CIRCULATED SUBSEQUENT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT FOR THE AUTO CLUB (FORMERLY CALIFORNIA) SPEEDWAY EVENT CENTER

The San Bernardino County Land Use Services Department has completed a Re-Circulated Draft Subsequent Environmental Impact Report for the California *Auto Club Speedway* located on a 550-acre site west of Cherry Avenue, north of San Bernardino Avenue, within the City of Fontana's sphere of influence in unincorporated San Bernardino County.

The proposed project would approve a revision to the noise standard in its Planned Development (PD) and associated actions (permanent operation of the drag strip in its northerly location, elimination of the PD prohibition against race activities in parking lots 3-10, and a General Plan Amendment to the noise element to add Speedway-related Ldn noise contours).

Due to time limits, as defined by the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), your response should be sent at the earliest possible date, but no later than **May 10, 2010**. Comments and questions may be directed to Doug Feremenga, AICP, Senior Planner, at the above address.

The text of the Draft Re-Circulated SEIR is posted on the County Land Use Services Department web page at <a href="https://www.sbcounty.gov/landuseservices">www.sbcounty.gov/landuseservices</a> Click on Draft/Final EIRs/EISs.

A copy of the Draft Re-Circulated SEIR may be viewed at the San Bernardino County Library, Fontana Branch, 8437 Sierra Avenue, Fontana, CA 92335.

JOSIE GONZALES.....Fifth District